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GB  
Before reading, unfold the page containing the 
illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions 
of the device.
 

FI  
Avaa kuvia sisältävä sivu ennen lukemista ja tutustu 
sitten kaikkiin laitteen toimintoihin.
 

SE  
Innan du läser, fäll ut sidan med illustrationerna och 
bekanta dig med alla funktioner på enheten.
 

LV  
Pirms lasīšanas atveriet lapu ar attēliem un uzreiz 
iepazīstieties ar visām šīs ierīces funkcijām.
 

EE  
Enne lugemist klappige lahti joonistega leheküljed ja 
seejärel tutvuge seadme kõikide funktsioonidega.
 

DE AT CH   
Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die beiden Seiten mit den 
Abbildungen aus und machen Sie sich anschließend 
mit allen Funktionen des Gerätes vertraut.
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	z Table of pictograms used
Read the operating instructions for this 
product attentively and with care before 
use. 

 
Dispose of the device and packaging in 
an environmentally friendly manner!

Made from recycled material

Important note!

Circle Cutter PPKS 35 C3

	z Introduction

Congratulations! You have purchased one of our 
high-quality products. Please familiarise yourself 
with all operating and safety instructions before 

using the product. To do this, please read through the 
following operating and safety instructions carefully. This 
product must be set up or used only by people who have 
been trained to do so.
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN!

	z �Intended use

The PPKS 35 C3 circle cutter is designed for use with the 
PPS 40 and PPSK 40 plasma cutters from Parkside. You 
can use the circle cutter to make circular cuts, the diameter 
of these cuts can be continuously adjusted over a range of 
approx. 15 cm to 60 cm. Centring can be carried out either 
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using a magnet or metal pin (during preparation for each 
centre punch). Please refer to the operating instructions 
of the plasma cutter you are using for information about 
material thicknesses which can be cut. Use the product 
only as described and only for the specific applications as 
stated. Please retain the operating instructions properly and 
ensure that you hand over all documentation when passing 
the product onto someone else. This product must be set 
up or used only by people who have been trained to do so. 
Any use that differs from the intended use as stated above 
is prohibited and potentially dangerous. Damage or injury 
caused by misuse or disregarding the above warning is 
beyond the liability of the manufacturer. This circle cutter 
is not suitable for commercial use. Commercial use will 
void the warranty. The product has been developed for 
consumer use and is not suitable for use in a commercial or 
industrial environment. The product must only be started up 
initially by people who have been trained to do so.

	z Package contents

1 circle cutter PPKS 35 C3
1 magnetic holder
1 metal pin
1 fixing screw
1 set of operating instructions
1 Bakelite ring 
1 Allen key 

	z Parts description

 PLEASE NOTE: 
After unpacking the product, please check that all of the 
package contents are present and that the accessory is in 
perfect condition. Do not use the accessory if it is defective.
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8 GB

1 Circle cutter
2 Fixing screw
3 Magnetic holder
4 Metal pin
5 Torch holder with Bakelite inner ring
6 Allen key
7 Screw
8 Locking ring
9 Bakelite inner ring with smaller internal diameter
10 Bakelite inner ring with larger internal diameter

	z Technical specifications

Length: 		  35.3 cm
Width: 		  4.2 cm
Height: 		  5.4 cm
Weight: 		  approx. 310 g 
Cutting diameter: 		  approx. 15–60 cm

	z Safety instructions

Never attach the magnets to the plasma 
cutter itself or its housing. Before using, 
please read the operating instructions 
for the PPKS 35 C3 circle cutter and the 
operating instructions for the plasma 
cutter you are using in full. Do not put 
body parts (e.g. fingers) between the 
magnets and the magnetic surfaces.
RISK OF CRUSHING!
It is essential that you observe the safety 
instructions of your plasma cutter!
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Check the circle cutter before fitting it 
to the plasma cutter. Damaged compo-
nents must not be used.

	z Fitting the circle cutter

Screw the rod of the circle cutter 1  to the torch holder with 
Bakelite inner ring 5  (Fig. D). Now fit the magnetic holder 3  
or metal pin 4 , as shown in Figure A.

 PLEASE NOTE! Bakelite is a durable, 
heat-resistant plastic.

	z Handling the circle cutter

Attach the circle cutter 1  using the magnetic holder 3  or 
metal pin 4  (during preparation for each centre punch) on 
to the metal surface to be processed. Before you can insert 
the plasma torch of your PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 plasma 
cutter or the PSPP 5 A1 pilot ignition conversion set into the 
torch holder with Bakelite inner ring 5 , you must first 
remove the spacer of the plasma torch, by pushing it down 
away from the ceramic part as shown in Fig. H. The plasma 
torch can now be inserted into the torch holder with Bakelite 
inner ring 5 , as shown in Figure B. Using the fixing screw 
2  on the magnetic holder 3  / metal pin 4  you can 

continuously adjust the diameter of the circle cutter 1 . 
When setting a small diameter make sure that when the 
plasma torch is being used, it will not collide with the fixing 
screw 2  (Fig. E). Never attach the magnetic foot 3  to the 
plasma cutter itself or other electrical devices. Make sure 
that you do not touch the hot plasma torch by accident.

RISK OF BURNS!

465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   9465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   9 17.07.24   16:1517.07.24   16:15



10 GB

	z Instructions for conversion

The pre-fitted Bakelite inner ring with larger internal diameter 
10  of the torch holder is compatible with the pilot plasma 
torch of the PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 plasma cutter, as well as 
the PSPP 5 A1 pilot ignition conversion set. By replacing the 
pre-fitted Bakelite inner ring with larger internal diameter 10  
with the separate Bakelite inner ring with smaller internal 
diameter supplied 9 , the circle cutter 1  can be converted 
for use with the contact plasma torch of the PPSK 40 plasma 
cutter as well as with the PPS 40 A1 + B2.

Conversion:
First undo the screw 7  with the Allen key 6 . Then remove 
the locking ring 8 . To do this use a flat screwdriver if 
necessary.

 ATTENTION! KEEP YOUR FINGERS 
AWAY FROM THE NOTCH OF THE 
LOCKING RING 8 . DANGER OF INJURY!

The Bakelite inner ring with larger internal diameter 10  can 
be easily removed after the locking ring 8  has been 
removed by lifting it up out of the torch holder 5 . Now 
insert the Bakelite inner ring with smaller internal diameter 
9  into the torch holder 5  from the top as well. When 

doing this, the thicker edge of the Bakelite inner ring must 
point upwards, the notch must point downwards. Put the 
screw 7  back in and tighten it with the Allen key 6 . Now 
fix the Bakelite inner ring with smaller internal diameter 9  
by fitting the locking ring 8 . If necessary, use a flat 
screwdriver and make sure that the locking ring 8  has 
clicked properly into place in the notch of the Bakelite inner 
ring with smaller internal diameter 9 .

To convert back to the Bakelite inner ring with larger 
diameter 10  follow the instructions in reverse order. Now 
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follow the instructions in the section “Fitting the circle 
cutter” in the operating instructions for the circle cutter.

	z Cleaning

Clean the product with a soft moistened cloth. Do not use 
any aggressive or abrasive detergents.

	z Storage

Keep the device in a dry place and out of the reach of children.

	z Information about recycling and disposal

Please return this device, accessories and 
packaging to your local recycling depot.

Please note the marking on the packaging 
materials and separate them as necessary.  
The packaging materials are marked with 

abbreviations (a) and digits (b) with the following definitions:  
1–7: Plastics, 20–22: Paper and cardboard,  
80–98: Composite materials.

	z Service

 PLEASE NOTE! On www.parkside-diy.com 
you can download this and several other manuals, product 
videos and software.

With this QR code you can gain immediate access to the 
Parkside Service page (www.parkside-diy.com) and you 
can open your operating instructions by entering the article 
number (IAN) 465596.
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How to contact us:

GB
Name: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Website: 	 www.cmc-creative.de 
E-mail: 	 service.gb@cmc-creative.de 
Phone: 	 0-808-189-0652 
Registered office: 	 Germany

IAN 465596_2404
Please note that the following address is not a service 
address. Please first contact the service point given above.

Address:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Katharina-Loth-Str. 15 
66386 St. Ingbert 
Germany

Ordering spare parts:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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	z Käytettyjen kuvasymboleiden taulukko

Lue tämän tuotteen käyttöopas 
huolellisesti läpi ennen käyttöä. 

 
Kierrätä pakkaus ja laite 
ympäristövaatimusten mukaisesti!

Valmistettu kierrätysmateriaalista

Tärkeä huomautus!

Pyöröleikkuri PPKS 35 C3

	z Johdanto

 Onneksi olkoon! Olet hankkinut korkealaatuisen 
tuotteen. Tutustu kaikkiin käyttö- ja turvallisuusoh-
jeisiin ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Lue huolellisesti läpi 

seuraavat käyttöohjeet ja turvallisuusohjeet. Tuotteen saa 
ottaa käyttöön ainoastaan sen käyttöön ohjeistettu henkilö.
PIDETTÄVÄ POISSA LASTEN ULOTTUVILTA!

	z �Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö

Pyöröleikkuri PPKS 35 C3 on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
yhdessä Parksiden plasmaleikkurien PPS 40 ja PPSK 40 
kanssa. Pyöröleikkurin avulla voidaan toteuttaa ympyränmuo-
toisia leikkuita. Halkaisija on säädettävissä portaattomasti 
välillä n. 15–60 cm. Keskitys voidaan toteuttaa valinnaisesti 
magneetilla tai metallitapilla (keskityskärjen avulla tapahtu-
vassa valmistelussa). Leikattavien materiaalien paksuutta 
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määritettäessä on huomioitava käytettävän plasmaleikkurin 
käyttöoppaan tiedot. Käytä tuotetta vain kuvatulla tavalla 
ja määriteltyihin käyttötarkoituksiin. Säilytä käyttöopas 
huolellisesti ja luovuta kaikki asiakirjat edelleen kolmannelle 
osapuolelle, kun toimitat tuotteen eteenpäin. Tuotteen saa 
ottaa käyttöön ainoastaan sen käyttöön ohjeistettu henkilö. 
Kaikenlainen käyttö, joka poikkeaa tarkoituksenmukaisesta 
käytöstä, on kiellettyä ja mahdollisesti vaarallista. Valmis-
tajan takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat vaatimusten 
vastaisesta ja väärinkäytöstä. Tämä pyöröleikkuri ei sovellu 
ammatilliseen käyttöön. Laitteen ammattikäyttöön ottaminen 
johtaa takuun mitätöitymiseen. Tuote on kehitetty yksityiseen 
käyttöön, eikä se sovellu kaupalliseen eikä teolliseen käyt-
töön. Käyttöönoton saavat suorittaa vain ohjeistetut henkilöt.

	z Toimitukseen sisältyy

1 pyöröleikkuri PPKS 35 C3
1 magneettipidike
1 metallitappi
1 kiinnitysruuvi
1 käyttöopas
1 bakeliittirengas 
1 kuusiokoloavain 

	z Osien kuvaus

 HUOMAUTUS: 
Tarkista toimituksen täydellisyys ja lisävarusteiden moit-
teeton kunto välittömästi pakkauksen avaamisen jälkeen. 
Älä käytä lisävarustetta, jos se on viallinen.

1 pyöröleikkuri
2 kiinnitysruuvi
3 magneettipidike
4 metallitappi
5 poltinpään pidike, jossa bakeliittisisärengas
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6 kuusiokoloavain
7 ruuvi
8 lukitusrengas
9 sisähalkaisijaltaan pienempi bakeliittisisärengas
10 sisähalkaisijaltaan suurempi bakeliittisisärengas

	z Tekniset tiedot

Pituus: 	 35,3 cm
Leveys: 	 4,2 cm
Korkeus: 	 5,4 cm
Paino: 	 noin 310 g 
Leikkuuhalkaisija: 	 n. 15–60 cm

	z Turvallisuusohjeet

Magneettia ei saa kiinnittää koskaan 
itse plasmaleikkuriin tai sen koteloon. 
Lue pyöröleikkuri PPKS 35 C3:n ja 
käytettävän plasmaleikkurin käyttö-
oppaat huolellisesti läpi ennen niiden 
käyttöä. Kehon osat (esim. sormet) eivät 
saa joutua magneetin ja magneettisten 
pintojen väliin.
PURISTUMISVAARA!
Noudata ehdottomasti plasmaleikkurin 
turvallisuusohjeita!
Tarkasta pyöröleikkuri ennen sen asen-
tamista plasmaleikkuriin. Vaurioituneita 
komponentteja ei saa käyttää.
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	z Pyöröleikkurin asentaminen

Ruuvaa pyöröleikkurin tanko 1  bakeliittisisärenkaalla 
varustettuun poltinpään pidikkeeseen 5  (kuva D).  
Asenna sitten magneettipidike 3  tai metallitappi 4  
kuvan A osoittamalla tavalla.

 HUOMAUTUS:  
bakeliitti on lujaa, kuumuudenkestävää muovia.

	z Pyöröleikkurin käsitteleminen

Kiinnitä pyöröleikkuri 1  magneettipidikkeen 3  tai metallita-
pin 4  (keskityskärjen avulla tapahtuvassa valmistelussa) 
avulla työstettävään metallipintaan. Ennen kuin plasmaleikku-
rin PPS 40 B3 tai PPS 40 C3 plasmapoltin tai letkupaketti, 
jossa on pilottisytytin PSPP 5 A1, voidaan työntää bakeliittisi-
särenkaalla 5  varustettuun poltinpään pidikkeeseen, on 
plasmapolttimen välike poistettava painamalla sitä kuvan H 
mukaisesti alaspäin keramiikkaosasta. Työnnä nyt plasmapol-
tin kuvan B mukaisesti poltinpään pidikkeeseen, jossa on 
bakeliittisisärengas 5 . Voit säätää pyöröleikkurin 1  
leikkuuhalkaisijaa portaattomasti magneettipidikkeessä 3  tai 
metallitapissa 4  olevalla kiinnitysruuvilla 2 . Varo pientä 
halkaisijaa säädettäessä, että plasmapoltin ei törmää 
liikeradallaan kiinnitysruuviin 2  (kuva E). Älä koskaan kiinnitä 
magneettijalkaa 3  itse plasmaleikkuriin äläkä muihin 
sähkölaitteisiin. Varo koskettamasta kuumaa plasmapoltinta.

PALOVAMMOJEN VAARA!
	z Muunto-ohjeet

Esiasennettu sisähalkaisijaltaan suurempi bakeliittisisären-
gas 10  on yhteensopiva plasmaleikkurien PPS 40 B3 ja 
PPS 40 C3 pilottiplasmapolttimien sekä pilottisytyttimellä 
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varustetun letkupaketin PSPP 5 A1 kanssa. Voit muuntaa 
pyöröleikkuria vaihtamalla esiasennetun sisähalkaisijaltaan 
suuremman bakeliittisisärenkaan 10  mukana toimitettuun 
sisähalkaisijaltaan pienempään bakeliittisisärenkaaseen 9 . 
Näin sitä 1  voidaan käyttää plasmaleikkurien PPSK 40 
sekä PPS 40 A1 + B2 kontaktiplasmapolttimien kanssa.

Muuntaminen:
Löysää ensin ruuvi 7  kuusiokoloavaimella 6 . Poista sitten 
lukitusrengas 8 . Käytä tähän tarvittaessa tasakärkistä 
ruuvitalttaa.

 HUOMIO! ÄLÄ TYÖNNÄ SORMIASI 
LUKITUSRENKAAN 8  LOVEEN. 
LOUKKAANTUMISVAARA!

Voit poistaa sisähalkaisijaltaan suuremman bakeliittisisären-
kaan 10  vaivatta lukitusrenkaan 8  poistamisen jälkeen 
vetämällä se yläkautta pois poltinpään pidikkeestä 5 . Työnnä 
sitten sisähalkaisijaltaan pienempi bakeliittisisärengas 9  
samoin yläkautta poltinpään pidikkeeseen 5 . Bakeliittisisä-
renkaan paksumman reunan on osoitettava tällöin ylöspäin ja 
loven alaspäin. Aseta ruuvi 7  takaisin paikoilleen ja kiristä se 
kuusiokoloavaimella 6 . Kiinnitä nyt sisähalkaisijaltaan 
pienempi bakeliittisisärengas 9  asettamalla lukitusrengas 8  
paikoilleen päälle. Käytä tarvittaessa tasakärkistä ruuvitalttaa 
ja varmista, että lukitusrengas 8  lukittuu oikein sisähalkaisi-
jaltaan pienemmän bakeliittisisärenkaan 9  loveen.

Halkaisijaltaan suuremman bakeliittisisärenkaan 10  takaisin 
vaihtaminen tapahtuu päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä. 
Noudata nyt ympyräleikkurin käyttöoppaan luvussa 
”Ympyräleikkurin asentaminen” esitettyjä ohjeita.

	z Puhdistus

Puhdista tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Älä käytä 
syövyttäviä tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita.
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	z Varastointi

Säilytä laitetta kuivassa paikassa ja lasten ulottumattomissa.

	z Ympäristötiedot ja hävittämistä koskevat 
tiedot

Laite, lisävarusteet ja pakkaukset tulee kierrättää 
ympäristöystävällisellä tavalla.

Huomioi eri pakkausmateriaaleissa olevat 
merkinnät ja lajittele ne tarvittaessa erikseen. 
Pakkausmateriaalit on merkitty lyhenteillä (a) ja 

numeroilla (b), joilla on seuraavat merkitykset: 1–7: muovit, 
20–22: paperi ja pahvi, 80–98: yhdisteet.

	z Huolto

 HUOMAUTUS: Voit ladata tämän ja monia 
muita ohjekirjoja, tuotevideoita ja ohjelmistoja osoitteesta: 
www.parkside-diy.com.

Tällä QR-koodilla pääset suoraan Parksiden huoltosivus-
tolle (www.parkside-diy.com) ja voit avata käyttöoppaan 
syöttämällä tuotenumeron (IAN) 465596.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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Näin otat meihin yhteyttä:

FI

Yrityksen nimi: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Internet-osoitteemme on: 	 www.cmc-creative.de 
Sähköposti: 	 service.fi@cmc-creative.de 
Puhelin: 	 +49 (0) 6894 9989750  
	 (Saksan lankaverkosto,  
	 normaalihinta) 
Pääpaikka: 	 Saksa

IAN 465596_2404

Huomaathan, että seuraava osoite ei ole huolto-osoite.  
Ota ensin yhteyttä yllä mainittuun huoltokeskukseen.

Osoite:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Katharina-Loth-Str. 15 
DE-66386 St. Ingbert 
SAKSA

Varaosatilaukset:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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	z Tabell med symboler
Läs noggrant igenom hela 
bruksanvisningen till den här produkten 
innan du börjar använda den. 

 
Återvinn förpackningen och utrustningen 
på ett miljövänligt sätt!

Tillverkat av återvinningsmaterial

Viktigt!

Cirkelskärare PPKS 35 C3

	z Inledning

Grattis! Med ditt köp har du bestämt dig för en bra 
produkt av hög kvalitet. Läs igenom alla användar-
anvisningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter innan du 

börjar använda produkten. Läs därför bruksanvisningen och 
säkerhetsföreskrifterna noggrant. Endast instruerade 
personer får använda produkten.
FÖRVARAS OÅTKOMLIGT FÖR BARN!

	z �Avsedd användning

Cirkelskäraren PPKS 35 C3 är avsedd för användning 
med plasmaskärare PPS 40 och PPSK 40 från Parkside. 
Cirkelskäraren kan användas för att skära ut cirklar och 
diametern kan ställas in steglöst mellan ca 15 och 60 cm. 
Mittcentreringen kan göras med magnet eller metallstift 
(när man förbereder med dorn). Se bruksanvisningen till 

465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   22465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   22 17.07.24   16:1517.07.24   16:15



23SE

plasmaskäraren angående vilken materialtjocklek som kan 
skäras. Använd endast produkten enligt beskrivningen och 
endast till angivna syften. Förvara bruksanvisningen på en 
säker plats och lämna över alla dokument när du säljer eller 
överlåter produkten till någon annan. Endast instruerade 
personer får använda produkten. All användning som 
avviker från avsedd användning är förbjuden och kan vara 
farlig. Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar för skador till följd av att 
anvisningarna inte följts eller om produkten används på fel 
sätt. Den här cirkelskäraren är inte avsedd för yrkesmässig 
användning. Vid yrkesmässig användning upphör garantin 
att gälla. Produkten är utvecklad för privat användning och 
är inte avsedd för kommersiell eller industriell användning. 
Idrifttagning får enbart utföras av instruerade personer.

	z Leveransomfattning

1 cirkelskärare PPKS 35 C3
1 magnethållare
1 metallstift
1 fästskruv
1 bruksanvisning
1 bakelitring 
1 insexnyckel 

	z Beskrivning av delarna

 NOTERA! 
Kontrollera omedelbart efter uppackningen att leveransen är 
fullständig och att produkten är i felfritt skick. Använd inte 
produkten om den är defekt.

1 Cirkelskärare
2 Fästskruv
3 Magnethållare
4 Metallstift
5 Brännarhållare med innerring av bakelit
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6 Insexnyckel
7 Skruv
8 Låsring
9 Innerring av bakelit med mindre diameter
10 Innerring av bakelit med större diameter

	z Tekniska data

Längd: 	 35,3 cm
Bredd: 	 4,2 cm
Höjd: 	 5,4 cm
Vikt: 	 ca 310 g 
Skärdiameter: 	 ca 15–60 cm

	z Säkerhetsföreskrifter

Fäst inte magneten på själva plasma-
skäraren eller höljet. Läs hela bruksan-
visningen till cirkelskäraren PPKS 35 C3 
och plasmaskäraren innan du använder 
produkterna. Inga kroppsdelar (t.ex. 
fingrar) får hamna mellan magneten och 
magnetiska ytor.
KLÄMRISK!
Observera säkerhetsföreskrifterna till 
plasmaskäraren!
Kontrollera cirkelskäraren innan den 
monteras på plasmaskäraren. Skadade 
komponenter får inte användas.
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	z Montera cirkelskäraren

Skruva fast cirkelskärarens stång 1  på brännarhållaren 
med innerring av bakelit 5  (bild D). Montera magnethålla-
ren 3  eller metallstiftet 4  enligt bild A.

 NOTERA! Bakelit är ett slitstarkt, värmetåligt 
plastmaterial.

	z Hantera cirkelskäraren

Fäst cirkelskäraren 1  med magnethållaren 3  eller 
metallstiftet 4  (när man har förberett med dorn) på 
metallytan som ska bearbetas. Innan plasmabrännaren till 
plasmaskäraren 5 PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 B3 och slangpaketet 
med pilottändning PSPP 5 A1 kan sättas in i brännarhållaren 
med innerring av bakelit 5 , måste plasmabrännarens 
distanshållare tas bort genom att den trycks ner från 
porslinsdelen, se figur H. Plasmabrännaren kan nu föras in i 
brännarhållaren med innerring av bakelit 5  enligt bild B. 
Fästskruven 2  på magnethållaren 3 /metallstiftet 4  kan 
användas för att ställa in cirkelskärarens 1  skärdiameter 
steglöst. När en liten diameter ställs in måste man se till att 
plasmabrännaren inte kolliderar med fästskruven 2  under 
arbetet (bild E). Fäst inte magnetfoten 3  på själva 
plasmaskäraren eller annan elektrisk utrustning. Vidrör aldrig 
plasmabrännaren när den är het.

 RISK FÖR BRÄNNSKADOR!
	z Omriggning

Den monterade innerringen av bakelit med en större 
innerdiameter 10  än brännarhållaren med innerring av 
bakelit är kompatibel med pilotplasmabrännarna på 
plasmaskärare PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 och med 
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slangpaketet med pilottändning PSPP 5 A1. Genom att byta 
ut den monterade innerringen med den större diametern 10  
mot den bifogade innerringen med mindre diameter 9  kan 
cirkelskäraren användas 1  med kontaktplasmabrännaren 
på plasmaskäraren PPSK 40 och PPS 40 A1 + B2.

Gör så här:
Lossa skruven 7  med insexnyckeln 6 . Ta bort låsringen 8 . 
Använd en spårskruvmejsel om det behövs.

 OBS! SE TILL ATT FINGRARNA INTE 
HAMNAR I LÅSRINGENS 8  SPÅR.  
RISK FÖR PERSONSKADOR!

Innerringen med större innerdiameter 10  kan enkelt tas bort 
uppåt ur brännarhållaren 5  när låsringen 8  har tagits bort. 
Sätt in innerringen med mindre diameter 9  uppifrån i 
brännarhållaren 5 . Den tjockare kanten på innerringen 
måste vara uppåt och spåret nedåt. Sätt in skruven 7  och 
dra åt den med insexnyckeln 6 . Fixera innerringen med 
mindre diameter 9  genom att sätta på låsringen 8 . 
Använd en spårskruvmejsel om det behövs och se till att 
låsringen 8  fästs korrekt i spåret på innerringen 9 .

Innerringen med större diameter 10  monteras tillbaka i 
omvänd ordningsföljd. Följ anvisningarna i kapitlet ”Montera 
cirkelskäraren” i bruksanvisningen till cirkelskäraren.

	z Rengöring

Rengör produkten med en mjuk och fuktig trasa. Använd 
inga aggressiva eller skurande rengöringsmedel.

	z Förvaring

Förvara utrustningen på en torrt plats och utom räckhåll för 
barn.
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	z Miljöinformation och uppgifter om 
avfallshantering

Uturstning, tillbehör och förpackning ska 
återvinnas på ett miljövänligt sätt.

Se märkningen på förpackningsmaterialen och 
sortera dessa separat. Förpackningsmaterialen är 
märkta med förkortningar (a) och siffror (b) som 

har följande innebörd: 1–7: plast, 20–22: papper och papp, 
80–98: kompositmaterial.

	z Service

 NOTERA! På www.parkside-diy.com kan 
du ladda ner den här och många ytterligare handböcker, 
produktvideor och program.

Med den här QR-koden kommer du direkt till Parksides 
servicesida (www.parkside-diy.com) och kan öppna bruks-
anvisningen genom att ange artikelnumret (IAN) 465596.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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Så kontaktar du oss:

SE

Namn: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Internetadress: 	 www.cmc-creative.de 
E-post: 	 service.se@cmc-creative.de 
Telefon: 	 +49 (0) 6894 9989750  
	 (normaltaxa tyska telefonnätet) 
Säte: 	 Tyskland

IAN 465596_2404

Observera att adressen nedan inte är någon serviceadress. 
Kontakta i första hand ovanstående serviceställe.

Adress:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Katharina-Loth-Str. 15 
DE-66386 St. Ingbert 
Tyskland

Beställning av reservdelar:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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	z Izmantoto piktogrammu tabula

Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi un pilnībā izlasiet 
šī izstrādājuma lietošanas pamācību. 

 
Iepakojumu un iekārtu iznīciniet atbilstoši 
vides aizsardzības noteikumiem!

Ražots no atkārtoti pārstrādātiem 
materiāliem

Svarīgs norādījums!

Apļu griezējs PPKS 35 C3

	z Ievads

Apsveicam! Jūs esat izvēlējies augstas kvalitātes 
produktu. Pirms produkta izmantošanas izlasiet 
visus ar ekspluatāciju un drošību saistītos 

norādījumus. Rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietošanas instrukciju un 
norādījumus par drošību. Šī izstrādājuma ekspluatāciju 
drīkst uzsākt tikai apmācītas personas.
SARGĀJIET NO BĒRNIEM!

	z �Paredzētais lietojums

Apļa griezējs PPKS 35 C3 ir paredzēts lietošanai ar plazmas 
griezējiem PPS 40 un Parkside PPS 40. Ar apļu griezēja 
palīdzību var veikt apļveida griezumus; diametrs ir bezpa-
kāpju regulējams diapazonā no apm. 15 cm līdz 60 cm. 
Centrēšanu var veikt vai nu ar magnētu, vai ar metāla tapiņu 
(iepriekš sagatavojot atbilstoši balstcentram). 
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Lūdzu, ievērojiet izmantotā plazmas griezēja lietošanas 
pamācībā teikto, ņemot vērā griežama materiāla biezumu. 
Izmantojiet izstrādājumu tikai saskaņā ar aprakstu un pare-
dzētajiem mērķiem. Glabājiet šo ekspluatācijas instrukciju 
drošā vietā un, nododot šo produktu trešajām personām, 
dodiet līdzi visus dokumentus. Šī izstrādājuma ekspluatāciju 
drīkst uzsākt tikai apmācītas personas. Jebkāda izmanto-
šana, kas atšķiras no paredzētā lietojuma, ir aizliegta un 
potenciāli bīstama. Bojājumi, kas radušies instrukcijas neie-
vērošanas vai nepareizas lietošanas dēļ, neietilpst ražotāja 
atbildības jomā. Šis apļu griezējs nav piemērots komerciālai 
lietošanai. Komerciālas izmantošanas gadījumā garantija 
vairs nav spēkā. Izstrādājums ir ražots privātai lietošanai 
un nav piemērots komerciālai vai rūpnieciskai lietošanai. 
Ekspluatāciju drīkst uzsākt tikai instruētas personas.

	z Piegādes komplekts

1 apļu griezējs PPKS 35 C3
1 magnēta turētājs
1 metāla tapiņa
1 fiksācijas skrūves
1 lietošanas instrukcija
1 Bakelīta gredzens 
1 Sešstūratslēga 

	z Detaļu apraksts

 NORĀDĪJUMS: 
Vienmēr uzreiz pēc izsaiņošanas pārbaudiet, vai piegādes 
komplekts ir pilnīgs, kā arī to, vai piederumi ir nevainojamā 
stāvoklī. Neizmantojiet piederumus, ja tie ir bojāti.

1 Apļu griezējs
2 Fiksācijas skrūve
3 Magnēta turētājs
4 Metāla tapiņa
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5 Degļa turētājs ar bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu
6 Sešstūratslēga
7 Skrūve
8 Bloķēšanas gredzens
9 Bakelīta iekšējais gredzens ar mazāku iekšējo diametru
10 Bakelīta iekšējais gredzens ar lielāku iekšējo diametru

	z Tehniskie dati

Garums: 	 35,3 cm
Platums: 	 4,2 cm
Augstums: 	 5,4 cm
Svars: 	 apm. 310 g 
Griešanas diametrs: 	 apm. 15–60 cm

	z Drošības norādījumi

Nekad nepiestipriniet magnētu pie paša 
plazmas griezēja vai pie tā korpusa.  
Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 
PPKS 35 C3 apļa griezēja lietošanas 
instrukciju un izmantotā plazmas griezēja 
lietošanas instrukciju. Ķermeņa daļas 
(piem., pirksti) nedrīkst tikt iespiesti starp 
magnētiem un magnētiskajām virsmām.
SASPIEŠANAS RISKS!
Noteikti ievērojiet jūsu plazmas griezē-
jam pievienotos drošības norādījumus!
Pārbaudiet apļu griezēju pirms tā uzstā-
dīšanas uz plazmas griezēja. Bojātus 
elementus nedrīkst izmantot.
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	z Apļu griezēja montāža

Pieskrūvējiet apļu griezēja stieni 1  pie degļa turētāja ar 
bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu 5  (D att.). Uzmontējiet magnēta 
turētāju 3  vai metāla tapiņu 4 , kā redzams A attēlā.

 NORĀDĪJUMS: Bakelīts ir slodzes un 
karstuma izturīga plastmasa.

	z Darbs ar apļu griezēju

Piestipriniet apļu griezēju 1 , izmantojot magnētisko turētāju 
3  vai metāla tapiņu 4  (iepriekš sagatavojot ar balstcen-

tru), uz apstrādājamās metāla virsmas. Lai sava plazmas 
griezēja PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 plazmas degli, kā arī šļūteņu 
komplektu ar pilotaizdedzi PSPP 5 A1 varētu ievietot degļa 
turētājā ar bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu 5 , vispirms ir jānoņem 
plazmas degļa starplika, spiežot to uz leju no keramikas 
elementa, kā parādīts H attēlā. Tagad plazmas degli var 
ievietot degļa turētājā ar bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu, kā 
parādīts B attēlā 5 . Ar fiksācijas skrūvi 2 , kas atrodas pie 
magnēta turētāja 3 /metāla tapiņas 4 , var bez pakāpēm 
regulēt apļu griezēja 1  diametru. Iestatot nelielu diametru, 
pārliecinieties, ka plazmas deglis savā darba gaitā nesaska-
ras ar fiksējošo skrūvi 2  (E att.). Nekad nepiestipriniet 
magnētisko pamatni 3  pie paša plazmas griezēja vai pie 
citām elektriskām ierīcēm. Pievērsiet uzmanību tam, lai jūs 
nepieskartos karstajam plazmas deglim.

APDEGUMU RISKS!
	z Pārveides norādījumi

Degļa turētājā ar bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu iemontētais 
bakelīta iekšējais gredzens ar lielāko iekšējo diametru 10  ir 
saderīgs ar plazmas griezēju PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 plazmas 
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pilotdegļiem, kā arī šļūteņu komplektu ar pilotaizdedzi 
PSPP 5 A1. Iemontēto bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu ar lielāko 
iekšējo diametru 10  nomainot ar komplektācijā pievienoto 
bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu ar mazāko iekšējo diametru 9 , 
apļu griezēju 1  var pārveidot lietošanai ar plazmas griezēja 
PPSK 40, kā arī PPS 40 A1 + B2 plazmas kontaktdegli.

Pārveide:
Vispirms ar sešstūratslēgu 6  atskrūvējiet skrūvi 7 .  
Pēc tam noņemiet bloķēšanas gredzenu 8 . Vajadzības 
gadījumā izmantojiet plakanu skrūvgriezi.

UZMANĪBU! NEIEVIETOJIET  
PIRKSTUS BLOĶĒŠANAS GREDZENA 8   
PADZIĻINĀJUMĀ. SAVAINOŠANĀS RISKS!

Pēc bloķēšanas gredzena 8  noņemšanas bakelīta iekšējo 
gredzenu ar lielāko iekšējo diametru 10  var viegli izņemt no 
degļa turētāja 5 , ceļot uz augšu. Tagad degļa turētājā 5  no 
augšas ielieciet bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu ar mazāko iekšējo 
diametru 9 . Bakelīta iekšējā gredzena biezākajai malai jābūt 
vērstai uz augšu, bet gropei – uz leju. Ievietojiet atpakaļ 
skrūvi 7  un pievelciet to ar sešstūratslēgu 6 . Tagad 
nofiksējiet bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu ar mazāko iekšējo 
diametru 9 , uzliekot bloķēšanas gredzenu 8 . Vajadzības 
gadījumā izmantojiet plakanu skrūvgriezi un pārliecinieties, 
ka bloķēšanas gredzens 8  pareizi nofiksējas bakelīta 
iekšējā gredzena ar mazāko iekšējo diametru 9  gropē.

Lai atkal ievietotu bakelīta iekšējo gredzenu ar lielāko 
diametru 10 , pārveidi veic apgrieztā secībā. Tagad ievērojiet 
norādījumus, kas sniegti apļu griezēja lietošanas instrukcijas 
iedaļā „Apļu griezēja montāža“.

	z Tīrīšana

Tīriet izstrādājumu tikai ar mīkstu, nedaudz mitru lupatiņu. 
Neizmantojiet kodīgus vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus.
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	z Glabāšana

Uzglabājiet ierīci sausā un bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

	z Norādījumi par vides aizsardzību un 
ierīces utilizāciju

Iekārta, piederumi un iepakojums ir jānodod vidi 
saudzējošai atkārtotai izmantošanai.

Ievērojiet marķējumu uz iepakojumu materiāliem 
un, ja nepieciešams, sašķirojiet tos atsevišķi. 
Iepakojuma materiāli ir marķēti ar saīsinājumiem (a) 

un cipariem (b) ar šādu nozīmi: 1–7: plastmasas, 20–22: 
papīrs un kartons, 80–98: kompozītmateriāli.

	z Serviss

 NORĀDĪJUMS:  
Vietnē www.parkside-diy.com jūs varat lejupielādēt šo un 
daudzas citas rokasgrāmatas, video par izstrādājumiem un 
programmatūru.

Ar šo QR kodu varat nokļūt tieši Parkside servisa lapā 
(www.parkside-diy.com) un, ievadot preces numuru (IAN) 
465596, varat atvērt savu lietošanas pamācību.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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Sazinieties ar mums:

LV

Nosaukums: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Interneta adrese: 	 www.cmc-creative.de 
E-pasts: 	 service.lv@cmc-creative.de 
Tālrunis: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989750 
Fakss: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989729 
Atrašanās vieta: 	 VĀCIJA

IAN 465596_2404
Ņemiet vērā, ka šī adrese nav servisa adrese.  
Sazinieties vispirms ar iepriekš norādīto servisa centru.

Adrese:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Katharina-Loth-Str. 15 
DE-66386 St. Ingbert 
VĀCIJA

Rezerves daļu pasūtīšana:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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	z Kasutatud piktogrammide tabel

Enne kasutamist lugege tähelepanelikult ja 
täielikult läbi antud toote kasutusjuhend. 

 
Utiliseerige pakend ja seade 
keskkonnasõbralikult!

Valmistatud ringlussevõetud materjalist

Tähtis märkus!

Ringilõikaja PPKS 35 C3

	z Sissejuhatus

Õnnitleme! Olete ostnud kvaliteetse toote. Enne 
toote kasutamist tutvuge kõigi kasutus- ja 
hoiatusjuhistega. Selleks lugege tähelepanelikult 

läbi järgnev kasutusjuhend ja ohutusjuhised. Toodet võivad 
kasutusele võtta ainult instrueeritud isikud.
HOIDKE LASTE KÄEULATUSEST EEMAL!

	z �Otstarbekohane kasutamine

Ringilõikaja PPKS 35 C3 on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
Parkside’i plasmalõikuritega PPS 40 A1 ja B2 ning PPSK 40. 
Ringilõikaja abil saab teha ringikujulisi lõikeid, mille 
läbimõõtu saab sujuvalt reguleerida vahemikus ca 15 cm 
kuni 60 cm. Keskkoha tsentreerimist saab teha valikuliselt 
magneti või metalltihvtiga (Körneriga ettevalmistuse korral). 
Jälgige lõigatava materjali paksuse osas kasutatava plas-
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malõikuri kasutusjuhendit. Kasutage toodet ainult kirjeldatud 
viisil ja nimetatud otstarvetel. Hoidke kasutusjuhend alles 
ja toote edasiandmisel kolmandatele isikutele pange kaasa 
kõik dokumendid. Toodet võivad kasutusele võtta ainult 
instrueeritud isikud. Igasugune otstarbekohasest kasutami-
sest erinev kasutamine on keelatud ja potentsiaalselt ohtlik. 
Tootja ei vastuta juhiste eiramisest või väärkasutamisest 
tingitud kahjude eest. See ringilõikaja ei sobi ärilistel otstar-
vetel kasutamiseks. Tööstusliku kasutamise korral kaotab 
garantii kehtivuse. Toode on välja arendatud erakasutuseks 
ega sobi äriliseks või tööstuslikuks kasutamiseks. Kasutuse-
levõtmine peab toimuma instrueeritud isiku poolt.

	z Tarnekomplekt

1 ringilõikur PPKS 35 C3
1 magnethoidik
1 metalltihvt
1 fikseerimiskruvi
1 kasutusjuhend
1 bakeliitrõngas 
1 sisekuuskantvõti 

	z Osade kirjeldus

 MÄRKUS: 
Kontrollige kohe pärast lahtipakkimist tarnekomplekti alati 
terviklikkuse ning tarvikute laitmatu seisukorra suhtes.  
Ärge kasutage tarvikuid, kui need on defektsed.

1 Ringilõikaja
2 Fikseerimiskruvi
3 Magnethoidik
4 Metalltihvt
5 Põletihoidik bakeliidist siserõngaga
6 Sisekuuskantvõti 
7 Kruvi
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8 Fikseerimisrõngas
9 Väiksema siseläbimõõduga bakeliit-siserõnga 9 foto
10 Suurema siseläbimõõduga bakeliit-siserõnga 9 foto

	z Tehnilised andmed

Pikkus: 	 35,3 cm
Laius: 	 4,2 cm
Kõrgus: 	 5,4 cm
Kaal: 	 umbes 310 g 
Lõike läbimõõt: 	 umbes 15–60 cm

	z Ohutusjuhised

Ärge kinnitage magnetit kunagi otse 
plasmalõikurile või selle korpusele. 
Enne kasutamist lugege ringilõikaja 
PPKS 35 C3 ja kasutatava plasmalõikuri 
kasutusjuhend täielikult läbi. Kehaosad 
(nt sõrmed) ei tohi sattuda magnetite ja 
magnetiliste pindade vahele.
MULJUMISOHT!
Järgige tingimata oma plasmalõikuri 
ohutusjuhiseid!
Kontrollige ringilõikajat enne plasma-
lõikurile paigaldamist. Kahjustatud 
komponente ei tohi kasutada.
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	z Ringilõikuri paigaldamine

Kruvige ringlõikaja stange 1  bakeliidist siserõngaga 
põletihoidiku 5  külge (joonis D). Paigaldage nüüd magnet-
hoidik 3  või metalltihvt 4 , nagu näidatud joonisel A.

 MÄRKUS  
Bakeliit on vastupidav, kuumakinel plastmaterjal.

	z Ringilõikaja käsitsemine

Kinnitage ringilõikaja 1  magnethoidiku 3  või metalltihvti 
4  (ettevalmistus Körneriga) abil töödeldava metallpinna 

peale. Enne kui sisestate oma plasmalõikuri 5 PPS 40 B3 
plasmapõleti ning pilootsüütega voolikukomplekti 
PSPP 5 A1 põletihoidikusse bakeliit-siserõngaga 5 , tuleb 
esmalt eemaldada plasmapõleti distantshoidik, vajutades 
selle keraamiliselt osalt alla, nagu näidatud joonisel H. Nüüd 
saab plasmapõleti sisestada bakeliit-siserõngaga põletihoi-
dikusse 5 , nagu näidatud joonisel B. Fikseerimiskruvi 2  
abil magnethoidikul 3  / metalltihvtil 4  saate sujuvalt 
reguleerida ringlõikaja lõikeläbimõõtu 1 . Väikese läbi-
mõõdu seadistamisel jälgige, et plasmapõleti ei põrkuks 
töötamisel kokku fikseerimiskruviga 2  (joonis E). Ärge 
kunagi kinnitage magnetjalga 3  plasmalõikuri enda või 
muude elektriseadmete külge. Jälgige, et te ei puudutaks 
kuuma plasmapõletit.

PÕLETUSOHT!
	z Ümberseadistamise juhend

Eelpaigaldatud suurema siseläbimõõduga 10  bakeliit-
siserõngas põletihoidikuga ühildub plasmalõikuri 
PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 C3 ning piloot-plasmapõletitega ja 
pilootsüütega voolikukomplektiga PSPP 5 A1.  
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Vahetades eelpaigaldatud suurema läbimõõduga bakeliit-
siserõnga 10  lahtiselt kaasapandud väiksema siseläbimõõ-
duga bakeliit-siserõnga 9  vastu, saab ringilõikajat 1

ümber seadistada kasutamiseks koos kontaktplasmapõle-
tiga plasmalõikuriga PPSK 40 ning PPS 40 A1 + B2.

Ümberseadistamine:
Keerake esmalt sisekuuskantvõtme 6  abil lahti kruvi 7 . 
Seejärel eemaldage fikseerimisrõngas 8 . Selleks kasutage 
lapikut kruvikeerajat.

 TÄHELEPANU! SÕRMED EI TOHI 
SATTUDA FIKSEERIMISRÕNGA 8  
SÜVENDISSE. VIGASTUSOHT!

Suurema läbimõõduga bakeliit-siserõngast 10  saab pärast 
fikseerimisrõnga 8  eemaldamist põletihoidikust 5  hõlpsalt 
ülespoole välja võtta. Nüüd pistke väiksema siseläbimõõ-
duga bakeliit-siserõngas 9  samuti ülevaltpoolt põletihoidi-
kusse 5  sisse. Bakeliit-siserõnga paksem serv peab 
seejuures olema suunatud ülespoole, soon allapoole. Pange 
kruvi 7  taas peale ja keerake see sisekuuskantvõtme 6  
abil kinni. Fikseerige nüüd väiksema siseläbimõõduga 9  
bakeliit-siserõngas, pistes peale fikseerimisrõnga 8 . 
Vajadusel kasutage lapikut kruvikeerajat ja kontrollige, 
et fikseerimisrõngas 8  fikseeruks korralikult suurema 
siseläbimõõduga bakeliit-siserõnga 9  soone sisse.

Ümberseadistamine tagasi suurema läbimõõduga bake-
liit-siserõnga 10  peale toimub vastupidises järjekorras. 
Järgige nüüd juhiseid ringilõikaja kasutusjuhendi peatükis 
„Ringilõikaja paigaldamine”.

	z Puhastamine

Puhastage toodet pehme, niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage 
agressiivseid ega abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid.
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	z Hoiustamine

Hoidke seadet kuivas kohas ja laste käeulatusest eemal.

	z Keskkonna- ja utiliseerimise alased 
märkused

Seade, tarvikud ja pakend tuleb suunata 
keskkonnasõbralikku ringlussevõttu.

Jälgige tähistusi pakendi materjalidel ja sorteerige 
need võimalusel eraldi. Pakendi materjalid on 
tähistatud lühendite (a) ja numbritega (b), millel on 

järgmine tähendus: 1–7: plastik, 20–22: paber ja papp, 
80–98: komposiitmaterjalid.

	z Teenindus

 MÄRKUS Veebilehel www.parkside-diy.com 
saate alla laadida käesoleva kasutusjuhendi ning paljud 
muud käsiraamatud, tootevideod ja tarkvara.

Selle QR-koodi abil saate avada otse Parkside'i teeninduse 
veebilehe (www.parkside-diy.com) ning sisestades toote 
numbri (IAN) 465596 avada toote käsitsemise juhendi.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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Meie kontaktandmed:

EE

Nimi: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Veebiaadress: 	 www.cmc-creative.de 
E-post: 	 service.ee@cmc-creative.de 
Telefon: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989750 
Faks: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989729 
Asukoht: 	 Saksamaa

IAN 465596_2404

Pidage silmas, et järgnev aadress ei ole teeninduse aadress. 
Võtke esmalt ühendust ülalnimetatud teeninduskeskusega.

Aadress:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding 
Katharina-Loth-Str. 15 
DE-66386 St. Ingbert 
Saksamaa

Varuosade tellimine:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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	z Tabelle der verwendeten Piktogramme
Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die 

Bedienungsanleitung dieses Produktes 
aufmerksam und vollständig durch. 

 
Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und
Gerät umweltgerecht!

Hergestellt aus Recyclingmaterial

Wichtiger Hinweis!

Kreisschneider PPKS 35 C3

	z Einleitung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Sie haben sich
für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Machen 
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen 

Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Lesen Sie hierzu 
aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung und die 
Sicherheitshinweise. Die Inbetriebnahme dieses Produktes 
darf nur durch unterwiesene Personen erfolgen.
NICHT IN DIE HÄNDE VON KINDERN KOMMEN LAS-
SEN!

	z �Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der Kreisschneider PPKS 35 C3 ist für die Verwendung mit 
den Plasmaschneidern PPS 40 und PPSK 40 von Parkside 
vorgesehen. Mit Hilfe des Kreisschneiders können kreis-
förmige Schnitte ausgeführt werden, der Durchmesser ist 
stufenlos in einem Bereich von ca. 15 cm bis 60 cm einstell-
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bar. Die Mittenzentrierung kann wahlweise mittels Magnet 
oder Metall-Pin (bei Vorbereitung per Körner) erfolgen. 
Bitte beachten Sie bezüglich schneidbarer Materialstärken 
die Bedienungsanleitung des verwendeten Plasmaschnei-
ders. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und 
für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie die 
Betriebsanleitung gut auf und händigen Sie alle Unterla-
gen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus. Die 
Inbetriebnahme dieses Produktes darf nur durch unterwi-
esene Personen erfolgen. Jegliche Anwendung, die von der 
bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung abweicht, ist untersagt 
und potenziell gefährlich. Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung 
oder Fehlanwendung fallen nicht in den Haftungsbereich 
des Herstellers. Dieser Kreisschneider ist nicht zur gewerbli-
chen Nutzung geeignet. Bei gewerblichem Einsatz erlischt 
die Garantie. Das Produkt wurde für den privaten Ge-
brauch entwickelt und ist nicht für den kommerziellen oder 
industriellen Gebrauch geeignet. Inbetriebnahme nur durch 
unterwiesene- Personen.

	z Lieferumfang

1 Kreisschneider PPKS 35 C3
1 Magnethalter
1 Metall-Pin
1 Fixierschraube
1 Bedienungsanleitung
1 Bakelit Ring 
1 Innensechskantschlüssel 

	z Teilebeschreibung

 HINWEIS: 
Überprüfen Sie unmittelbar nach dem Auspacken immer 
den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit sowie den einwand-
freien Zustand des Zubehörs. Benutzen Sie das Zubehör 

465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   47465596_2404_Kreisschneider_content_LB3.indb   47 17.07.24   16:1517.07.24   16:15



48 DE/AT/CH

nicht, wenn dieses defekt ist.

1 Kreisschneider
2 Fixierschraube
3 Magnethalter
4 Metall-Pin
5 Brennerhalter mit Bakelit-Innenring
6 Innensechskantschlüssel
7 Schraube
8 Arretierungsring
9 Bakelit Innenring mit kleinerem Innendurchmesser
10 Bakelit Innenring mit größerem Innendurchmesser

	z Technische Daten

Länge: 		  35,3 cm
Breite: 		  4,2 cm
Höhe: 		  5,4 cm
Gewicht: 		  ca. 310 g 
Schnittdurchmesser: 		  ca. 15-60 cm

	z Sicherheitshinweise

Den Magneten niemals am Plasmasch-
neider selbst oder an dessen Gehäuse 
befestigen. Lesen Sie vor dem Ge-
brauch die Bedienungsanleitung des 
Kreisschneiders PPKS 35 C3 und die 
Bedienungsanleitung des verwendeten 
Plasmaschneiders vollständig durch. 
Körperteile (z.B. Finger) dürfen nicht 
zwischen Magneten und magnetische 
Oberflächen gelangen.
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QUETSCHGEFAHR!
Beachten Sie unbedingt die Sicherheits-
hinweise Ihres Plasmaschneiders!
Prüfen Sie den Kreisschneider vor der 
Montage an den Plasmaschneider. 
Beschädigte Komponenten dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden.

	z Montage des Kreisschneiders

Schrauben Sie die Stange des Kreisschneiders 1  an den 
Brennerhalter mit Bakelit-Innenring 5  (Abb. D). Montieren 
Sie nun Magnethalter 3  oder Metall-Pin 4 , wie in 
Abbildung A zu sehen.

 HINWEIS: Bakelit ist ein widerstandsfähiger, 
hitzebeständiger Kunststoff.

	z Handhabung des Kreisschneiders

Befestigen Sie den Kreisschneider 1  mittels Magnethalter 
3  oder Metall-Pin 4  (bei Vorbereitung mit dem Körner) auf 

der zu bearbeitenden Metalloberfläche. Bevor Sie den 
Plasmabrenner Ihres Plasmaschneiders PPS 40 B3, PPS 40 
C3 oder das Schlauchpaket mit Pilotzündung PSPP 5 A1 in 
den Brennerhalter mit Bakelit-Innenring 5  einführen 
können, müssen Sie zuerst den Abstandshalter des 
Plasmabrenners entfernen, indem Sie diesen wie in Abb. H 
zu sehen von der Keramik herunterdrücken. Der Plasma-
brenner kann nun, wie in der Abbildung B gezeigt, in den 
Brennerhalter mit Bakelit-Innenring 5  eingeführt werden. 
Über die Fixierschraube 2  am Magnethalter 3  / Metall-Pin 
4  können Sie stufenlos den Schnitt- Durchmesser des 
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Kreisschneiders 1  einstellen. Achten Sie bei der Einstel-
lung eines kleinen Durchmessers darauf, dass der Plasma-
brenner in seinem Arbeitsablauf nicht mit der Fixierschraube 
2  kollidiert (Abb. E). Befestigen Sie den Magnetfuß 3  

niemals am Plasmaschneider selbst oder an anderen 
Elektrogeräten. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den heißen 
Plasmabrenner nicht berühren.

VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR!
	z Anleitung zur Umrüstung

Der vormontierte Bakelit-Innenring mit größerem 
Innendurchmesser 10  des Brennerhalters ist kompatibel mit 
den Pilot-Plasmabrennern der Plasmaschneider PPS 40 B3, 
PPS 40 C3, sowie mit dem Schlauchpaket mit Pilotzündung 
PSPP 5 A1. Durch Austausch des vormontierten Bakelit-
Innenrings mit größerem Innendurchmesser 10  gegen den 
beiliegenden Bakelit-Innenring mit kleinerem Innendurch-
messer 9  kann der Kreisschneider 1  zur Verwendung mit 
dem Kontaktplasmabrenner der Plasmaschneider PPSK 40 
sowie PPS 40 A1 + B2 umgerüstet werden.

Umrüstung:
Lösen Sie zunächst die Schraube 7  mit dem Innensech-
skantschlüssel 6 . Entfernen Sie dann den Arretierungsring 
8 . Verwenden Sie hierzu falls nötig einen flachen 

Schraubendreher.

 ACHTUNG! IHRE FINGER 
DÜRFEN NICHT IN DIE AUSSPARUNG 
DES ARRETIERUNGSRINGS 8  
GELANGEN. VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

Der Bakelit-Innenring mit größerem Innendurchmesser 10  
kann nach Entfernung des Arretierungsrings 8  mühelos nach 
oben heraus aus dem Brennerhalter 5  entnommen werden. 
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Stecken Sie nun den Bakelit-Innenring mit kleinerem Innen-
durchmesser 9  ebenfalls von oben in den Brennerhalter 5  
ein. Der dickere Rand des Bakelit-Innenrings muss dabei nach 
oben, die Kerbe nach unten zeigen. Setzen Sie die Schraube 
7  wieder ein und ziehen Sie diese mit dem Innensech-

skantschlüssel 6  fest. Fixieren Sie nun den Bakelit-Innenring 
mit kleinerem Innendurchmesser 9  durch Aufstecken des 
Arretierungsrings 8 . Verwenden Sie falls nötig einen flachen 
Schraubendreher und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arretierungs-
ring 8  korrekt in die Kerbe des Bakelit-Innenrings mit 
kleinerem Innendurchmesser 9  einrastet.

Eine erneute Rückrüstung auf den Bakelit-Innenring mit 
größerem Durchmesser 10 erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 
Folgen Sie nun den Anweisungen aus dem Kapitel „Montage 
des Kreisschneides“ in der Bedienungsanleitung des 
Kreisschneiders.

	z Reinigung 

Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, angefeuchte-
ten Tuch. Benutzen Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel.

	z Lagerung 

Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort und außer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

	z Umwelthinweise und 
Entsorgungsangaben

Gerät, Zubehör und Verpackung sollten einer 
umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt 
werden.
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Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung auf den 
Verpackungsmaterialien und trennen Sie diese 
gegebenfalls gesondert. Die Verpackungsmateri-

alien sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Ziffern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1-7: Kunsstoffe, 20-22: Papier 
und Pappe, 80-98: Verbundstoffe.

	z Service 

 HINWEIS: Auf www.parkside-diy.com können 
Sie diese und viele weitere Handbücher, Produktvideos und 
Software herunterladen.

Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf die Park-
side-Service-Seite (www.parkside-diy.com) und können 
mittels der Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 465596 Ihre 
Bedienungsanleitung öffnen.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

So erreichen Sie uns:

DE, AT, CH
Name: 	 C. M. C. GmbH Holding
Internetadresse: 	 www.cmc-creative.de
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E-Mail: 	 service.de@cmc-creative.de
	 service.at@cmc-creative.de
	 service.ch@cmc-creative.de
Telefon: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989750
	    	 (Normal-Tarif dt. Festnetz)
Fax: 	 +49 (0) 6894/ 9989729
Sitz: 	 Deutschland

IAN 465596_2404

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine 
Serviceanschrift ist. Kontaktieren Sie zunächst die oben 
benannte Servicestelle.

Adresse:
C. M. C. GmbH Holding
Katharina - Loth - Str. 15
DE - 66386 St. Ingbert
DEUTSCHLAND

Bestellung von Ersatzteilen:
www.ersatzteile.cmc-creative.de
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